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3 9= & f wawd F gragia #y feafa
I wmag 2 IR Far fH @F A
T F AR F w2 sa @2 afew #
auwar ¢ fr @ a5 ag a7 WA FAFT
Fa1T QM q7 AF q2 F ArANATE A guear TN @R A SEN | FEFd
FY AT FT GHEAT 4T qF gA G A gFdY 99 g% {5 agi A=W WY ar
;A i qf amE Srdy o gafey & staAr Tigal § 5 @ guear & weqga §
FAFH 4 HETAIT T AT AT 7 I
Fydy w1% g g arAga?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : As I have said, the location, the feasibility and the method are being studied. The hon. Member wiil be glad to know that out of Rs 50 crores provision made for this purpose, for Calcutta alone, the amount comes to Rs. 3440 crores. This itself will show that the Central Government are fully aware of the problems of Calcutta.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI : Why is Delhi being ignored ? Why is there a stepmotherly treament towards Delhi ?

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM :
The hon. Minister was pleased to tell us something about four cities where the traffic problem has already become very acute. But is he thinking of any preventive action so that th* problem may not assume a serious proportion in other growing cities ? In a place like Visakhapatnam for example, the industrial area is sharply divided from the city atea by the entrance channel to the harbour, and already a great proble has arisen there. Will the hon. Minister also include in the studies some preventive action or some action which is anticipatory of the future necessities in city like Visakhapatnam?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : Traffic study always implies study of the future type of traffic, and, therefore, any study made will natuially take the future type of traffic into account.

So far as Visakhapatnam is concerned, what 1 had told ~another hon. Member earlier will apply in this case also. This is not the end of the story. This is only the heginning. Once the patterns are studied in these four cities, other cities will be tuken up acccrding to the priorities.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHNAM
First priority should be given to Visakhapatnam.

FJimee wiqu & fausm
+
#5103, 4 ®aT WA oA
WY TraTaEg faendd :
it R fag mavam

i1 afesmd FN 30 gors,
1969 5. warvifes wz7 dear 1-74 %
IAT T GIIFT T 4Z gArT FY FUFIA i

(@) 1 AT arfEEAE & arg g
qmsg A 71 FuFve a3 aaifE
qif+ €A1 TAF Y F1 qrET A9 F3
@R

(m) #m1 azx1 qifFram & CsrAr-
wow afe’’ F grArs &Y grem & & gifes arfeeqra @ zad fagaed T fagri & 5 =7

(7) ufz A, ¥ 5% qar Fvm

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: : (a) to (¢). Government of India continue to believe that the Tashken' Declaration offers a sound framework for resclving differences with Pakistan thiough bilateral negotiations,

The Government also belive that a ‘No-War Pact’ between India and Pakistan would significantly reduce temsion in the sub-continent and lead to improvement of relations between our two conntries based on mutual trust. It is our hope that Pakistan will accept this view.

ot $TT WW g : Wi aF AaHE
5% gfear A mrar 1 gare § G g9

fasrz ot & ag @Y aga wey & Afwa o aiffeaTa &1 Tdav 99 9T @, @d N aglca ¥ g1 fear & © 6 AAIRT 47 o
¥ 3l ag g7 @ fr oaewe qmie
FOFMT§19% & 3q90 wmarg 5
81C 199 T St A, IaF GG OF
19 9T ot arfsears ¥ zredidiz AdY fear | ot axg @ Sav &, &A@ @

g W17 ¥ fgars g9re s @r @

w9 ag feafy § 41 ag uw gArd AwA

FT AITT AW AT QT ] AT g G0

S @7 ¢ fr ga aifdearm & wdig &%

WEAE IR s @a @ agd

T TET R, UF AVHT FIFATAN T G S |

a #71 AER ®W F wfte ¥ & 99 A

TITFS TNAE gaT AT Y w@ A f FEN

FifE 77 §%F7 5 2, nz ad @ FFAT

fF 7% T4 9 FF 8 &Y Wy @A o

q g, At a1 gz ® &1 FEw fF fF

qrfsearg arase fegakwa g gRa 7Y

FT TET & Y gAY FAT W ag mF? AL

Zhit for gw 99 9T g T P [aT A}
aY IaFT FaT FIXWE ?

a3fr wd-we (0 fadw fag) wgtas & qmmse Ggurw I R Sgxt gfrarz gg o oY fs oifseTra s
W@ F AT F S AN gz QA1 2
aE #§ gtfagas 0 8 a7 301 ag
ouFN LEAIT # w1ar g WM { gAw
g 5 ag @ig arfeears w17 a1 7 =rd gw
F T 99 §Y &7 A AL QAT | TGP aF
fe gg% ey FaEA I fd ga ok oifeearT fae #3 H9F AAS q7 FA ag gn Fifew 3 1@ § | nfEa@T san
adY 7 T @ qimEe Gimwr 1 ww atg FT wde 48 §, sgH w1 qF g
tfEza aifFsa FY g8 2 F a1 Ay
T A AN | IqN A ag famr g
a1 & fag 9F71C g7 AT 7IF qrAT 6
T ®T g6 & 1 § A quwar & gEA
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F7 0} ara w23 31 9 & fr e oW
HIgn #Y 9199 9T § 1 @gf 9% ©4
grasg §, gqA %% Adar alfqgq 99 &3-
FT ) garar @ fr qrasg N § S ag o, frg awg ¥ zwd 3 fag
g 1, AfFT afeeara 93w aff
AT |

WY gEw W@ wwATg o gAY g
qET 1

ot feam fag : 7 Afad ) F7 Fgar
8 & gra arfag ?

= AT AW TA - T@@Y qoA qERLS
7 39 fa7 god s & Fgr 9 :
*““Pakistan has not agreed to talks on
any of the points raised concerning
normalisation and improvement of relations under the Tashkent declaration.” gy qifezara a1 gaik gra fRAaew FY A 7@ AT AT2AT 2 AV q7 FaAw F+E) aral FY graar §, S Sak fgg F
g
MR. SPEAKER : Let there be no speeches. Let the hon. Member ask a straight question.

st §aT W1 qF ;TS AEAFE 48
FIHT qIfFeard § q@da wwdr o
WE) wIAF L Fegn e N w3 qrg orer a8 WreA § 0 3@ @IEA qifsea #1 Y A9 §52 wrHT fwAr 2, 78 N AF &, AfFT w7 arfseae a<-
qT FIT F ITIYT T FEFH W AT
A amar §, Y 9y w0 B g
fauaT a9 TN & 7 a1 weA) wElEw qeq ®1 ag fasag feea® & swdar TIFIT qIfFeqIa & Al-arT 99T ;ET gy wyM ?

=it fa¥m fag : & a8 guwar & @
¥ w1 @ faface gar & 1 a7 gge Wzt g W 1 g ghafegma Fad &, I 1A QAN FW 2 AT gED qal
7Y ¥ 2w ¥ gyfafwoqa &1 a@E@
dar F7AT T § 1 # tasz Ty RAT AIEAT
& fr e an el ¥ @ ¥ 5 gaaw
g § fass madl 1 gwwd #T
AE-EAT A FT, a1 398 ggfafaoma
T

ot $aT ww qea : AfFEAT A @
FIFTT AY qrq Agy wEar 1 qv v
T 3 aT8 & FTA Wi 7 (sqqam™)

=) fadm fag : ag =& qAar g, ar
Far g1 ? (samarT)

Wl €AY AW YR : AAW AR,
¥R gIF FT AqrE A1 wrAT AfRO

) g%R FF7 TEEW : 97 qfFEE aroET gRW F1 4@ qAar &, &Y
ZH IS AIAY 9N F147 ? (umgarq)

WeT 1 WAIQ : AT §F AG WIS
F{¥ § ag wra s ?

MR.
Malhotra,

SPEAKER : Shri Inder J.

ot ®AT QW YR A gETA &
e fgar @3

MR. SPEAKER : Let the hon. Member please sit down,

s ®ax w® g : weww WEET,
AT gETE FT FAW ALY K@ aar )

MR. SPEAKER : I do not allow further questions.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : 1 do not want to ask any further question, but my eatlier question should be replied to.

MR, SPEAKER : The reply to the question has been very clear. If it is not to his liking, that is another matter.
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MR. KANWAR LAL GUPTA: It is not clear to anybody. It may be clear only

to you.
SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA : After the signing of the Tashkent Declaration, how many times did the Soviet Prime Minister take any initiative to sce that both India and Pakistan agreed on the basic needs and tried to implement the declaration in full ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : It will be difficult for me to answer on behalf of the Soviet Prime Minister what initiatives he took and how many times he took those initiatives.

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA : My question is entirely different. After the singing of the Tashkent Declaration, how many times did the Soviet Prime Minister take the 1nitiative to see that both India and Pakistan tried to implement the declaration in its true spirit ?

SHRI1 DINESH SINGH : 1 have already replied to the question and said that 1 cannot answer on behalf of the Soviet Prime Minister and say how many times he took the initiative and what he did. So far as the discussions with us are concerned, I can give some information to the House.
When the Soviet Prime Minister came here, he had talks with us, and when 1 went to the Soviet Union, we raised this question that we had tried in every possible way to seek a peaceful solution of all of our differences with Pakistan, but Pakistan had not reacted, and they said that they appreciated the steps that we had taken and the efforts that we were making.

off wETw AT st ;. faw afefen-
a7} ¥ grasz gawar g ar, ¥ WG
& fa¥ gw adl @ 1 ¥ gwfag @ gofas
sgy oY fF wiew # ArgET qawn #
qug 2 YN UF 99 G gy AAw
qzT a1 | 97 1 g0 @df g ag
gaWar FUdr 2, a1 Igwr gz dfaw arfger Y sran & & afs feadt oF ow
T I AR T 9T 7 frar amd, @
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qZ SEH gIU I AWHNT FT 91AT F4UH
& fau oo gwrg §1 9T X1 SJaT fir fada met & it @aan &, wea ax-
FIT I AIT-AIT &F GEFITF T8 17
wang syuar ¢ f ofeeqra Sa aaw
T 9197 g FT QT & | F41 /A AZRY
Ft qraFrd A F1E AW qeq W & f5 w9 qifeeara 9T 93 g99 <1 fF g8 39
AW FT 9704 F | FITEF *5 g9
& qrage W wifFarT § 3@ @awy w0 qraT a8 fear, v 5@ graew § w9
Fa1 wfafewar & 7

st feam fag - & @wwan g froww JIFIT ¥ 39 g g qifsearw & ara-HNT & ¢ AT IFX AR T FTaa
FMeg e sav ofseqy & ag
qiIg #r 2 & awFe 9war F wgaTT AT AT 1 A WAl @ oqq
<4 ¥ o agar wfge ¢+ ofeeaa A
FIT Fg1 AT € GIFIT A FAT Fgl, WS qur fraTw av 4% wigw wE g Afew
Igsr O afcur « & 9g 9wy § & aifs-
A Y gg fren & wAy ALY @ T

st weTEElT W AW §A9 4G
¢ f& gu oifseam 59 fear & g ady a3 @r 8, aY & ¥ 3a7 wfafwar g

qomA WG ¢ A FEEH |

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN : It is unfortunate that Pakistan is not able to
- appreciate the advantages that lie in accepting the Tashkent agreement. But 1t alto seems to me that our Government with their pious hope are passively waiting for a change of mind on the part of the Pakistan Government. Have Government in all these years actively and positively tried to manouvre to sece that this is acceptabie to Pakistan ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : I am not quite clear what the manouvre he has in mind is.
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SHRI S. KANDAPPAN :
diplomatic and otherwise.

Political,

SHRI DINESH SINGH : So far as the question of discussion is ccncerned, we have taken opportunity wherever it was possible to mention to Pakistan that we would wish to settle differences peacefully in accordance with the Tashkent Decla:ation. Also in this spirit the Prime Ministecr had made the offer of a no-war pact.

#t gro ato famrd : ga A sy
¢ fr vq aifFeqm &1 gied @ W
@1 & oY ¥ Ans ga fawrs Qe
N g wel WERT § wWY ew @
¥ g Y @ 5 g wifFrae ®) aq
a% & fag arF goaTg FIAT I) AT B, w7 % f& oifsem qiwws awaly & garfas 9@ § qga A8 F@r @
T T NF G AIGE AT/ FT GAH
agl faar arar g ?

oY farm Fag - N g | g@ g §
faqa g9 @ 7L adar a§ gE
o gHF IaFT agi W faw fear g 1 gm0
7 @ifaga g9 9w ¥ 31 F 38 Tife-
wEA RN AN G & 9§ g
fau @au [gar ; 9q a5 afFema ok
IR @1 T9 aE F AWM 9N @ §, a¥
% qifeegr #Y gfaae 33 ¥ gk fag
T gqU G QAT L | g@H qaR F gAA
aifar 9 qIHIT § &% a9 qaF 2§

&t glo Ato faat . @ AR § ww
1 71 wfafewar gd ?

e A : ) A T |

SHRI HEM BARUA : Since the offer of a no-war pact with Pakistan was made on the basis of the Tashkent Declaration, since Pakistan has voilated the provisions of the Declaration with impunity and since Mr. Kosygin who is supposed to be the architect of the Tashkent Declaration, puts India on a par with Pakistan in the matter of violation of this Declaration. are Government prepared to announce to the world that the Tashkent Declaration is dead as dodo, for there cannot be any unilateral implementation of 4 bilateral pact which the Tashkent Declaration is ?

SHR! DINESH SINGH: 1 am not clear what particular benefit the hon. member has in mind in making this suggestion, because it is a declaration of intention to settle matters peacefully. Now how can we say that it is dead ? It is a matter that we hope that Pakistan will agree to.

SHRI HEM BARUA : My question is, how can there e a unilateral implementation of a bilateral pact which the Tashkent Declaration is.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : That was the whole point, that it is a declaration, not a pact. The hon. member has read it. He will appreciate that there is no element of giving up in that sense. It is basically a declaration to settle disputes peacefully without going to war.

SHRI HEM BARUA : It is a declaration between two countries, India and Pakistan. India implements it, Pakistan does not.

MR. SPEAKER : No agrument please.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Does the Tashkent Declaration stipulate any obiiga-
tion on the part of both the countries which are parties to the declaration to implement it ?

MR. SPEAKER : I request you not to enter into argument when the Minister is

replying.

off YW Jaw qrgE : WA AT A
IR Fgiar & f& afawa @vwe qIffFeqIa 9T AR TAWT F1 FTIET
¥ ofefoa 733 & fad oT $iT ama
o | & oAt wgar ¢ fs osmr &
qifaag gAaT ¥ AT HAT IqTA IR
3 wfafew s@ dar N FI3 w1 5719 fear fs Q) 24 = Aarel W gwha
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a1l 77 TF oF gAX ¥ amd gy
LGOI ER I ST C I LI
2? g 99 wifeesm & 3w 9T A8
dasarg Y &Y QY 3q7 ®F A Ay wwT A g9+ gfasgr a1 IXwT qifscar & 9f fe=ns ar g frend ?

AT AT : F9FT FTIT A 2 I
g

So many questions have been asked, so much time is taken.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU : You used to call one Member from that side, one Member from this side and one from the Centre. Now you are calling only from the Centre. What about us ? (Interruptions)

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
In the matter of questions as well as debates, now that the Congress Party is divided, whatever time was being given to the Congress Party should be divided between the two parties.

MR. SPEAKER :
prepared to do like that.

1 QS 347 @1 FT AN §, awfeq @
Fa1 A3 999 Q... (3qEAWA) :

1 am very much
tInterruptions:

Y g WT AGAW | TSI HFIIT
# ST AT G gHi g

U WEIAT  AEIT A Q9 3
zrgw agt fawar | ma Agd-grar ot
¥ #¥ga faar, 9| M+ fear aar, g=5i3
gesfiigt g ) W W AW Tga § Awaw gt e aff o€ & @ f5  wvawy
%G § @A Yeaw qg 3 &, e o W
garar qgd & fay ghaee ST QR @
qTE G AY FIH TN 1 TW q@ F A A
qATEY § STTET AT ALY 4G GHA | AR
A=A Fifgd-vf aE F TR g9 §,
A qoad 3aAwaq §iar §, AR Feew
AT & 7T T qE & AzT w77 & A
ag faez &30 @@ T8 & ¥
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SHRI P. GOPALAN The Tashkent
Declaration has clearly laid down the peces-
sity of setting up an Indo-Pak joint machinery to tliscuss what further steps should be taken to normalise Indo-Pakistan relations. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what steps have been taken and how far such steps have been successful and whether there is any proposal with the Goverment to take the initiative to sign a no-war pact with Pakistan along with the setting up of a join machinery to discuss and settle outstanding disputes.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : One mecting between the Ministers of the two countries had taken place shortly after the Declaration was made. Since then it has not been possible to buld another meeting. We are quite ready to go to a meeting or to invite the Pakistanis to come here, but they have not shown any inclination to continue this dialogue.

Regarding the no-war pact, it has been already stated in this House on a number of occasions that Pakistan wanted machinery to be set up and we had said that we would be willing to set up a machinery to discuss all outstanding differences between Pakistan and India.

Export of Tea to U. K.
+

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU :
SHRI K. HALDER :

SHRI BHAGBAN DAS :
SHRI B. K. MODAK :
SHRI GANESH GHOSH :

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) the quantity of shipment of tea to U. K. during the first cight months of the years 1968 and 1969 from North and South India, separately ;

(b) whether it is a fact that tea prices have fallen so sharply in U. K that producers in North and South India have cut their shipments for sale in London auction ;
and

(c) if so, the Unit value of tea shipped to London during the above period and the steps, if any, being taken to improve the position ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

*514.
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MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI

RAM SEWAK): (a) to (¢). Sir, A statements laid on the lable of the House.

Stutement

(a) The quantities of tea shipped to the U. K. during the fist eight months of 1968

and 1969 from North and South India were —

1968 1969

North India 41.06 million 26.94 miliion kg. kg.

South India 8.46 million 4.32 million kg. kg.

(b) Yes, Sir. Following a steady decline in tea prices realised in the London auctions there has been some diversion of tea to the auctions in India.

(c) The unit values of tea realised in the U. K. during the first eight months of 1968 and 1969 were Rs. 8.40 per kilogram
and Rs. 7.38 per kilogram respectively.

With supply in excess of demand in the export market and with the increase in production particularly in the East African Countries reliance is primarily put on international action to stabilise tea price.
As an i diate e, prod g countries have agreed to withhold 90 million Ibs. of tea from their estimated exports during 1970. An international Consulatative Committee on Tea has been established under the Food and Agriculture Organisation to keep the market situation under constant review and to make recommendations on short-term and medium term measures and later to develop longer-term schemes for stabilising tea prices on equitable and re-
munerable level.

Producing countries are also considering measures to continue and intensity the campaign for promotion of tea in the U. K.-

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: We are facing a real crisis. We are giving 42 per cent of our total export earnings for servicing foreign loans and also as interest, and unless we can really get full value for all the export that we make to foreign couns tries, we shall be doomed for good. We would like to know from the Government what specific steps they have taken to establish the imege of Indian tea as gn

